

Government of Jammu and Kashmir, School Education Department (ACCOUNTS SECTION) Civil Secretariat, Jammu / Srinagar

Sub: Post facto sanction for treatment outside State in favour of Smt. Poonam Gandotra, Lecturer, Hr. Sec. School, Paloura.

Ref:i. Director School Education Jammu's letter No: DSEJ/Acctts/13803 Dated: 04-06-2016.

ii. Finance Department's U.O. No: A/12(73)-XIV-I-861 dated: 07-10-2015.

iii. General Administration Department's No: GDC-03/CM/2016 dated: 09-08-2016

Government Order No: 297 -Edu. of 2016

Dated: / O -08 -2016

Sanction is hereby accorded for the reimbursement of medical expenses incurred by Mrs. Poonam Gandotra, Lecturer, Hr. Sec. School, Palora, Jammu incurred by her on the treatment of her son (Mr. Taru Sai Gupta) at Escorts Heart Institute and Research, New Delhi in relaxation of rules subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Reimbursment of charges is made only for items / procedures admissible under rules for the period of hospitalization from 03-07-2013 to 30-07-2013 and cost thereof is restricted to the extent of the rates applicable to such items / procedures at AIIMS, New Delhi.
- 2. All relevant medical vouchers / bills are verified and countersigned by the competent medical authority of the hospital wherefrom treatment has been received. This issues with the concurrence of the finance department conveyed vide their U.O. No.

A/12(73)-XIV-I-861 dated: 07-10-2015 and General Administration Department's No: GDC-03/CM/2016 dated: 09-08-2016.

"By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir,

Sd/-

(Shaleen Kabra), Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department

Dated: 10 -08-2016

No: Edu/Acctts/MRC/J/2015/

Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Accountant General, J&K Jammu.
- 2. Director School Education, Jammu.
- 3. Chief Education Officer, Jammu.
- 4. Smt. Poonam Gandotra, Lecturer, Hr. Sec. School, Paloura.

5. Govt. order file (w.2.s.c)

